
Appendix 2: Ward based information on noise complaints and 

refuse complaints 
 

 

Table 1: Noise complaints received by Environmental Health by ward from 

April 2011 to March 2012 

 

Ward 

No. of noise 
complaints 
received by 

Environmental 
Health (Apr 

2011-Mar 2012) 

No. of 
households 

(2011 Census) 

Noise 
complaint rate 

per 1,000 
households 

(Apr 2011-Mar 
2012) 

Hollingdean and Stanmer 173 5,290 32.70 

St. Peter's and North Laine 263 8,609 30.55 

Hanover and Elm Grove 185 6,501 28.46 

Queen's Park 208 7,982 26.06 
Moulsecoomb and 
Bevendean 142 5,892 24.10 

East Brighton 155 6,561 23.62 

Brunswick and Adelaide 129 5,875 21.96 

Regency 104 5,730 18.15 

Central Hove 95 5,377 17.67 

Goldsmid 120 7,955 15.08 

Preston Park 97 6,497 14.93 

Wish 54 4,125 13.09 

South Portslade 45 3,903 11.53 

Westbourne 52 4,626 11.24 

Withdean 60 6,308 9.51 

Patcham 52 5,797 8.97 

Hangleton and Knoll 51 6,010 8.49 

Rottingdean Coastal 44 6,359 6.92 

Hove Park 26 4,086 6.36 

Woodingdean 22 3,924 5.61 

North Portslade 23 4,133 5.56 

 

Total 2100 121540 17.28 

 



Table 2: Refuse complaints received by Environmental Health / City Clean by 

ward from April 2011 to March 2012 

 

Ward 

No. of refuse 
complaints (Apr 
2011-Mar 2012) 

No. of 
households 
(2011 
Census) 

Refuse 
complaint rate 
per 1,000 
households 
(Apr 2011-Mar 
2012) 

Hanover and Elm Grove 274 6,501 42.15 
Moulsecoomb and 
Bevendean 244 5,892 41.41 

St. Peter's and North Laine 319 8,609 37.05 

East Brighton 198 6,561 30.18 

Hollingdean and Stanmer 154 5,290 29.11 

Queen's Park 230 7,982 28.81 

Westbourne 103 4,626 22.27 

North Portslade 90 4,133 21.78 

Preston Park 139 6,497 21.39 

South Portslade 82 3,903 21.01 

Woodingdean 80 3,924 20.39 

Patcham 114 5,797 19.67 

Hangleton and Knoll 104 6,010 17.30 

Regency 96 5,730 16.75 

Wish 68 4,125 16.48 

Withdean 98 6,308 15.54 

Central Hove 82 5,377 15.25 

Goldsmid 109 7,955 13.70 

Rottingdean Coastal 82 6,359 12.90 

Hove Park 49 4,086 11.99 

Brunswick and Adelaide 56 5,875 9.53 

  

Total 2771 121540 22.80 

 

 


